UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Apex Tool Group LLC,

Petitioner

V.

Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation,

Patent Owner

Case No. <u>Unassigned</u> Patent 10,422,617

PETITIONER APEX TOOL GROUP, LLC'S POWER OF ATTORNEY PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b)



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), Petitioner, Apex Tool Group, LLC, hereby appoints the following attorney to represent Petitioner in the Post Grant Review related to the above identified patent and transact all business in the United States Patent & Trademark Office and Patent Trial and Appeal Board associated therewith.

Lead Counsel

Bradley W. Micsky CARLSON, CASPERS, VANDENBURGH, & LINDQUIST, P.A. 225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Telephone: 612-436-9600

Fax: 612-436-9605

Email: bmicsky@carlsoncaspers.com

Back-Up Counsel

Nathan D. Louwagie
CARLSON, CASPERS, VANDENBURGH, & LINDQUIST, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612-436-9600

Fax: 612-436-9605

Email: nlouwagie@carlsoncaspers.com

The individual signing below has the authority to execute this document of behalf of Apex Tool Group, LLC.

For: Apex Tool Group, LLC

Signature: Mustophe h. M. O.

By: Christopher W. Mc Avoy

Title: V.P. + Chief I.P. Counsel

Date: April 7, 2020

